

No. 23-1060

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD ROSE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER,
GEORGIA SECRETARY OF STATE

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURTS OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR GEORGIA CONSERVATION
VOTERS EDUCATION FUND AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BRADLEY HEARE
JACK GENBERG
COURTNEY O'DONNELL
SOUTHERN POVERTY
LAW CENTER
150 East Ponce de Leon
Avenue, Suite 340
Decatur, Georgia 30030

RANDALL T. ADAMS
Counsel of Record
NEEMA JYOTHIPRAKASH
VICTORIA PAVLOCK
SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 756-2019
randall.adams@srz.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

328973



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Introduction	5
II. Cumulative and Limited Voting Systems Can Remedy Vote Dilution.....	7
i. Members of this Court and the Eleventh Circuit have Endorsed Cumulative and Limited Voting Systems to Remedy Vote Dilution	9
ii. Federal Courts Have Adopted Cumulative and Limited Voting Systems to Remedy Vote Dilution	10
iii. Cumulative and Limited Voting Systems Have a Rich History in American Elections and Have Successfully Remedied Dilution	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
iv. Cumulative and Limited Voting Systems Can Remedy Vote Dilution by Modifying the Winner-Take-All Feature of At-Large Systems	16
III. Cumulative and Limited Voting Systems Can Remedy Vote Dilution and Are Consistent with Georgia's Stated Policy Interests in Maintaining Its At-Large System	19
CONCLUSION	22

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	2, 3, 6, 21
<i>Baber v. Dunlap</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D. Me. 2018)	7
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 976 (D.S.D. 2004)	6
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	9
<i>United States v. City of Augusta</i> , No. CV-187-004 (S.D. Ga. 1987)	12
<i>Cottier v. City of Martin</i> , 551 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 2008), <i>reh'g en banc granted</i> , <i>opinion vacated on other grounds</i> (Feb. 9, 2009), <i>on reh'g en banc</i> , 604 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 1459 (M.D. Ala. 1988)	15
<i>Dillard v. Chilton Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 699 F. Supp. 870 (M.D. Ala. 1988)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dillard v. Chilton Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 868 F.2d 1274 (Table) (11th Cir. 1989)	9, 11
<i>Dillard v. Crenshaw Cnty.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 1347 (M.D. Ala. 1986)	11
<i>Dillard v. Town of Cuba</i> , 708 F. Supp. 1244 (M.D. Ala. 1988)	11
<i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> , 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011).	7
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	7, 9
<i>Hous. Laws. Ass'n v. Att'y Gen. of Tex.</i> , 501 U.S. 419 (1991), <i>superseded by</i> 986 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> 986 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Maine Republican Party v. Dunlap</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D. Me. 2018)	7
<i>McGhee v. Granville Cnty.</i> , 860 F.2d 110 (4th Cir. 1988).	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mo. State Conf. of the Nat'l Ass'n for the Advancement of Colored People v. Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 949 (E.D. Mo. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> 894 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2018)	10, 12
<i>Moore v. Beaufort Cnty.</i> , 936 F.2d 159 (4th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994)	9, 20
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	16
<i>Rose v. Raffensperger</i> , 619 F. Supp. 3d 1241 (N.D. Ga. 2022)	5
<i>Rose v. Sec'y, State of Georgia</i> , 87 F.4th 469 (11th Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Rural W. Tenn. Afr. Am. Affs. Council, Inc. v. Sundquist</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 448 (W.D. Tenn. 1998), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , 209 F.3d 835 (6th Cir. 2000)	5-6
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 19, 20, 21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Euclid City Sch. Bd.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 740 (N.D. Ohio 2009)	12, 18
<i>United States v. Marengo Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>United States v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	7, 8, 10, 11, 21, 19
CONSITUTIONS	
GA. CONST. art. IV § 1	20
COURT FILINGS	
Consent J. & Decree, <i>United States v. Town of Lake Park</i> , No. 09-80507 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 26, 2009)	13
Consent Decree, <i>Weddell v. Wagner Cmty. Sch.</i> Dist., No. 02-4056 (D.S.D. Mar. 18, 2003)	13
STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) (2014)	5
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 9-167a (West 2023)	15
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Voting Rights Act § 2 . . .1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 21	

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Alternative Voting Methods in the United States</i> , U.S. ELECTION ASSISTANCE COMM’N (Apr. 4, 2023), https://www.eac.gov/election-officials/ alternative-voting-methods-united-states	14-15
<i>Communities in America Currently Using Proportional Voting</i> , FAIRVOTE (Dec. 2009), https://archive.fairvote.org/?page=2101	15
Drew DeSilver <i>et al.</i> , <i>More U.S. locations experimenting with alternative voting systems</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (June 29, 2021), https:// www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2021/06/29/ more-u-s-locations-experimenting-with- alternative-voting-systems/	13
Richard L. Engstrom, <i>Cumulative and Limited Voting: Minority Electoral Opportunities and More</i> , 30 ST. LOUIS U. PUB. L. REV. 97 (2010)	14
Bernard Grofman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Minority Representation and the Quest for Equality</i> (1st ed. 1992)	12, 14
Lani Guinier, <i>The Representation of Minority Interests: The Question of Single-Member Districts</i> , 14 CARDOZO L. REV. 1135 (1992)	8, 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Marcia Johnson, <i>The Systematic Denial of the Right to Vote to America's Minorities</i> , 11 HARV. BLACKLETTER L.J. 61 (1994)	15
<i>Jurisdictions Using Fair Representation Voting</i> , FAIRVOTE, http://www.fairvote.org/jurisdictions_using_fair_rep#full_list_of_fair_voting_jurisdictions (last visited Apr. 24, 2024) . . .	15
Pamela S. Karlan, <i>Maps and Misreadings: The Role of Geographic Compactness in Racial Vote Dilution Litigation</i> , 24 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 173 (1989)	11
Arend Lijphart <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Limited Vote and the Single Nontransferable Vote: Lessons from the Japanese and Spanish Examples</i> , in Gordon E. Baker <i>et al.</i> , <i>Electoral Laws and Their Political Consequences</i> , 154 (3rd ed. 2003)	17
Linda Maguire, <i>An Interview With Lani Guinier</i> , 19 THE FLETCHER FORUM OF WORLD AFFAIRS 99 (Winter/Spring 1995)	18
Binny Miller, <i>Who Shall Rule and Govern? Local Legislative Delegations, Racial Politics, and the Voting Rights Act</i> , 102 YALE L.J. 105 (1992)	12-13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Margaret Morales, <i>Over 300 Places in the United States Have Used Fair Voting Methods</i> , SIGHTLINE INSTITUTE (Nov. 8, 2017), https://www.sightline.org/2017/11/08/over-300-places-in-the-united-states-have-used-fair-voting-methods/ . . .	13, 14
Steven J. Mulroy, <i>Alternative Electoral Systems</i> , <i>America Votes! Guide to Modern Election Law and Voting Rights</i> , AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION (2nd ed. 2012)	8
Steven J. Mulroy, <i>The Way Out: A Legal Standard for Imposing Alternative Electoral Systems as Voting Rights Remedies</i> , 33 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 333 (1998)	14, 16
Richard H. Pildes & Kristen A. Donoghue, <i>Cumulative Voting in the United States</i> , 1995 U. CHI. LEGAL FORUM 241	14, 16, 18
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos, <i>Our Electoral Exceptionalism</i> , 80 U. CHI. L. REV. 769 (2013)	13
